
Item 31 
Page 1 of 4 

 

October 28, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

November 4, 2025 

 

FROM 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

BEAHTA R. DAVIS, Director, Regional Parks Department 

    

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with Rasmussen Brothers 
Construction, Inc., for the Prado Regional Park Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement 
Project 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 24-763 with Rasmussen Brothers 
Construction, Inc., adding to the scope of work and increasing the total contract amount by 
$206,924, from $2,325,000 to the new total amount of $2,531,924, for the Prado Regional 
Park Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement Project in Chino, with no change to the 
contract term of 548 calendar days (Four votes required). 

2. Approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 24-763 with Rasmussen Brothers 
Construction, Inc., adding to the scope of work and increasing the contract amount by 
$43,649, from $2,531,924 to the new total amount of $2,575,573, for the Prado Regional 
Park Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement Project in Chino, with no change to the 
contract term of 548 calendar days (Four votes required). 

(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve County Government Operations. 
Operate in a Fiscally Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The cost of the amendment and change order will be covered by the budget for the Prado 
Regional Park Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement Project (Project) (WBSE 
10.10.1257), as approved by the Board of Supervisors (Board) on August 20, 2024 (Item No. 
56).  
 
The Project budget of $3,296,146 comprises the following components: 
 

Description Amount 

Project Design $251,482 

Project Management $281,976 

Construction $2,325,000 

Construction Contingency $162,115 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with 
Rasmussen Brothers Construction, Inc., for the Prado Regional Park 
Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement Project 
November 4, 2025 

 

 

Item 31 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Other $25,000 

Amendment No. 1 $206,924 

Change Order No. 1 $43,649 

Total Project Budget $3,296,146 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Project replaces the outdated gatehouse at Prado Regional Park and adds a new, modern 
monument sign. The gatehouse has reached its intended life cycle and needs to be replaced 
and updated with a staff restroom. The new entry gatehouse and monument sign aligns with the 
County and Chief Executive Office’s goals and objectives to provide improved amenities and 
aesthetic appearance of Prado for staff, visitors, and the surrounding community. 
 
On April 9, 2024 (Item No. 33), the Board authorized the Project and Facilities Management 
Department (PFMD) to solicit competitive bids for the Project.  
 
On August 20, 2024 (Item No. 56), the Board awarded Contract No. 24-763 (Contract) in the 
amount of $2,325,000 to Rasmussen Brothers Construction, Inc. (Contractor), the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder. 
 
Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Contract will increase the contract amount by $206,924 to 
cover unanticipated additional costs resulting from design omissions and out-of-scope work. 
The unanticipated additional costs in the amendment are attributable to required design 
changes, including the failure of the plans and specifications to include the required excavation 
of stormwater Best Management Practice (BMP) basins and miscalculations in the contract 
drawings for electrical distribution, as well as vandalism to the temporary automated gates 
during non-working hours. Approval of Amendment No. 1 will allow the excavation and 
placement of a BMP basin, repairs to vandalized temporary automated gates, and the 
installation of a larger transformer, which includes the demolition of an existing switchgear pad 
and enclosure, and trenching to connect the new switchgear to an existing pull-box. 
 
Approval of Change Order No. 1 to the Contract will increase the total contract amount by 
$43,649 to cover additional work not included in the original contract, including implementation 
of the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan necessitated by excessive rainfall, and the 
procurement and installation of temporary automated gates requested by Regional Parks staff. 
Due to the existing irrigation main line being routed beneath the proposed new entry roadway, 
the change order also includes the cost to reroute the line as requested by Regional Parks staff.  
 
This Project is consistent with County Administrative Office approved Capital Improvement 
Program Project request No. 22-074 
 
Public Contract Code section 20136 requires all construction contract amendments and change 
orders to have four-vote approval by the Board. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with 
Rasmussen Brothers Construction, Inc., for the Prado Regional Park 
Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement Project 
November 4, 2025 

 

 

Item 31 
Page 3 of 4 

 

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Kaleigh Ragon, Deputy County Counsel 387-
5455) on September 9, 2025; Regional Parks (Beahta Davis, Director, 387-2340) on , 2025; 
Purchasing (Ariel Gill, Supervising Buyer, 387-2070) on September 19, 2025; Project and 
Facilities Management (Sarah Riley, Chief of Project Management, 387-5115) on September 
19, 2025; and County Finance and Administration (Yael Verduzco, Principal Administrative 
Analyst, 387-5285) on October 16, 2025. 
  
AI: 998-0786  

 
 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with 
Rasmussen Brothers Construction, Inc., for the Prado Regional Park 
Gatehouse and Monument Sign Replacement Project 
November 4, 2025 

 

 

Item 31 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: November 4, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PFMD - Loofbourrow w/agrees 
Contractor - c/o PFMD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 11/5/2025 

 


